(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2017 (Transition Date);

(ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2018;

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2018;

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 1st April, 2017 and as at 31st March, 2018;

(v) Adjustments to Cash Flow Statements as at 31st March, 2018

   The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, previous
GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The re-grouped
previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company
prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

(i) & (ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2018 (Transition Date) and 31st March, 2017:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Notes

As at 31st March, 2018
(End of the last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 1st April, 2017
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effects
of

transition
to Ind

AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effects
of

transition
to Ind

AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

(1) Financial assets

 (a) Cash and cash equivalents   128429  128429 129989  129989

 (b) Bank Balance   636466  636466 874822  874822

 (c) Receivable  2129955  2129955 2074146  2074146

 (d) Loans  30967561  30967561 3967330  3967330

 (e ) Other Financial Assets  4733129  4733129 5088807  5088807

  Total Financial assets  38595540  38595540 12135094  12135094

(2) Non Financial Assets

 (a) Deferred Tax Assets  9394733  9394733 8912853  8912853

 (b) Other Non Currents Investment  85624802 7988968 93613770 13767121 7118973 120886094

 (c) Loang Term Loans & Advance  68100  68100 68100  68100

 (d) Other current assets  -

  Total current assets  95087635 7988968 103076603 122748074 7118973 129867047

   Total Assets  133683175 7988968 141672143 134883168 7118973 142002141

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  18000000  18000000 18000000 7118973 18000000

 (b) Other Equity  115225580 7988968 123214548 116282543  123401516

   Total equity  133225580 7988968 141214548 134282543 7118973 141401516

 Liabilities

(1) Financial liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings

  (ii) Trade Payables  62573  62573 60903  60903

  (iii) Other financial liabilities
(other than those specified in

   item (b), to be specified)

 (b) Provisions

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

 (d) Other non-current liabilities  209364  209364 456731  456731

 Total non current liabilities  271937  271937 517634  517634

(2) Current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings

  (ii) Trade payables

  (iii) Other financial liabilities

 (b) Other current liabilities

 (c) Provisions  185658  185658 82991  82991

 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)

 Total current liabilities  185658  185658 82991  82991

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  133683175  141672143 134883168  142002141

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2018:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS
SOP&L

I Revenue From Operations  4298874  4298874

II Other Income  128959  128959

III Total Income (I+II)   4327833  4327833

IV EXPENSES

  (1) Cost of materials consumed

  (2) Purchase of Stock in Trade

  (3) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade
and work-in-progress

  (4) Excise Duty

  (5) Employee benefits expense   1294169  1294169

  (6) Finance costs   664189  664189

  (7) Depreciation and amortization expense

  (8) Other expenses   3918428  3918428

  Total expenses (IV)   5876786  5876786

V Profit/(loss) before tax (III-IV)   (1548953)  (1548953)

V Tax expense:

VI (1) Current tax   10110  10110

  (2) Deferred tax   (481880)  (481880)

  (3) Tax in respect of Earlier Years

   (491990)  (491990)

IX Profit for the year (V-VI)   (1056963)  (1056963)

X Other Comprehensive Income   869995 869995

  Items that will  be reclassified to profit or loss

XI   Total comprehensive income for the year ( VII + VIII )   (1056963) 869995 (186968)

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income:

Particulars  For the year ended
31st March, 2018

(Audited)

Net Profit under Previous Indian GAAP

 (1056963)

 Fair valuation (gain)/loss on financial assets  -
 Tax impact due to above adjustment  -
 Tax adjustment to Profit / (Loss)  -
Net profit under Ind AS before other comprehensive income
Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes)   869995
Tax impact due to above adjustment
Total Comprehensive income as per Ind AS  (186968)

Notes to First time adoption :

1. Security Deposits :
Under the previous IGAAP interest free security deposits (that are refundable in cash

[…]

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2017 (Transition Date);

(ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2018;

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2018;

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 1st April, 2017 and as at 31st March, 2018;

(v) Adjustments to Cash Flow Statements as at 31st March, 2018

   The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, previous
GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The re-grouped
previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company
prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

(i) & (ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2018 (Transition Date) and 31st March, 2017:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Notes

As at 31st March, 2018
(End of the last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 1st April, 2017
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effects
of

transition
to Ind

AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effects
of

transition
to Ind

AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

(1) Financial assets

 (a) Cash and cash equivalents   128429  128429 129989  129989

 (b) Bank Balance   636466  636466 874822  874822

 (c) Receivable  2129955  2129955 2074146  2074146

 (d) Loans  30967561  30967561 3967330  3967330

 (e ) Other Financial Assets  4733129  4733129 5088807  5088807

  Total Financial assets  38595540  38595540 12135094  12135094

(2) Non Financial Assets

 (a) Deferred Tax Assets  9394733  9394733 8912853  8912853

 (b) Other Non Currents Investment  163114332 7988968 171103300 173211626 7118973 180330599

 (c) Loang Term Loans & Advance  68100  68100 68100  68100

 (d) Other current assets  -

  Total current assets  172577165 7988968 180566133 182192579 7118973 189311552

   Total Assets  211172705 7988968 219161673 194327673 7118973 201446646

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  18000000  18000000 18000000  18000000

 (b) Other Equity  192715110 7988968 200704078 175727048 7118973 182846021

   Total equity  210715110 7988968 218704078 193727048 7118973 200846021

 Liabilities

(1) Financial liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings

  (ii) Trade Payables  62573  62573 60903  60903

  (iii) Other financial liabilities
(other than those specified in

   item (b), to be specified)

 (b) Provisions

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

 (d) Other non-current liabilities  209364  209364 456731  456731

 Total non current liabilities  271937  271937 517634  517634

(2) Current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings

  (ii) Trade payables

  (iii) Other financial liabilities

 (b) Other current liabilities

 (c) Provisions  185658  185658 82991  82991

 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)

 Total current liabilities  185658  185658 82991  82991

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  211172705  219161673 194327673  201446646

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2018:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS
SOP&L

I Revenue From Operations  4298874  4298874

II Other Income  128959  128959

III Total Income (I+II)   4327833  4327833

IV EXPENSES

  (1) Cost of materials consumed

  (2) Purchase of Stock in Trade

  (3) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade
and work-in-progress

  (4) Excise Duty

  (5) Employee benefits expense   1294169  1294169

  (6) Finance costs   664189  664189

  (7) Depreciation and amortization expense

  (8) Other expenses   3918428  3918428

  Total expenses (IV)   5876786  5876786

V Profit/(loss) before tax (III-IV)   (1548953)  (1548953)

V Tax expense:

VI (1) Current tax   10110  10110

  (2) Deferred tax   (481880)  (481880)

  (3) Tax in respect of Earlier Years

   (491990)  (491990)

IX Profit for the year (V-VI)   (1056963)  (1056963)

X Share profit of Associate Companies  18045025  18045025

   16988062  16988062

XI Other Comprehensive Income   869995 869995

  Items that will  be reclassified to profit or loss

XII   Total comprehensive income for the year ( VII + VIII )   16988062 869995 17858057

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income:

Particulars  For the year ended
31st March, 2018

(Audited)

Net Profit under Previous Indian GAAP

 16988062

 Fair valuation (gain)/loss on financial assets  -
 Tax impact due to above adjustment  -
 Tax adjustment to Profit / (Loss)  -
Net profit under Ind AS before other comprehensive income
Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes)   869995
Tax impact due to above adjustment
Total Comprehensive income as per Ind AS  17858057

Notes to First time adoption :

1. Security Deposits :
Under the previous IGAAP interest free security deposits (that are refundable in cash